

Department of Justice



Office of Justice Programs

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE MONDAY, OCT. 30, 2017 WWW.NIJ.GOV OFFICE OF COMMUNICATIONS CONTACT: SHEILA JERUSALEM 202-598-0793

*****PUBLICATION ADVISORY*****

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE EXPLORES NEW WAYS TO DETECT FINANCIAL ELDER ABUSE

WASHINGTON – The Office of Justice Programs' National Institute of Justice today published an article online that discusses new ways to identify financial exploitation and abuse of the elderly. The article discusses NIJ-funded research into whether computers can "learn" how to distinguish between financial exploitation and other forms of elder abuse.

The researchers found that computer models were effective in identifying financial exploitation and its variations. This study may provide practitioners with ways to use existing data to identify financial exploitation among elderly adults and opens the door for expansion into a web-based application for real-time monitoring and intervention.

TITLE: "Computers Learn To Detect Financial Abuse of the Elderly"

AUTHORS: National Institute of Justice

 $\begin{tabular}{lll} WHERE: & $https:/nij.gov/topics/crime/elder-abuse/Pages/computers-learn-to-detect-financial-abuse-of-the-elderly.aspx \end{tabuse}$

The point of contact for this advisory is Sheila Jerusalem, public affairs specialist, Office of Communications, OJP. She can be reached at Sheila.Jerusalem@usdoj.gov or 202-598-0793.

The Office of Justice Programs, headed by Acting Assistant Attorney General Alan R. Hanson, provides federal leadership in developing the nation's capacity to prevent and control crime, administer justice and assist victims. OJP has six bureaus and offices: the Bureau of Justice Assistance; the Bureau of Justice Statistics; the National Institute of Justice; the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention; the Office for Victims of Crime; and the Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering and Tracking. More information about OJP and its components can be found at www.ojp.gov.